COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED
NOV 1 3 200/
PUBLIC

		NUV 1 3 200/
)		PUBLIC SERVICE
)		COMMISSION
)		
)	CASE NO. 2007-00107	
)		
)		
)		
)		
))))))))

RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS AS ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION

Comes now Mike Little Gas and reports the following responses to inquiries made by the Commission in its order of November 1, 2007, and states as follows:

1. Provide any correspondence sent to Mike Little concerning the direction to cease construction for the pipeline.

On November 8, 2007, Mike Little, received a letter by fax from the Transportation Cabinet, which was dated October 30, 2007. See Exhibit #1 attached hereto. This letter was in response to Mike Little's written request by letter dated October 23, 2007. See Exhibit #2 attached hereto.

2. Provide any inquiry that Mike Little has made as to the reason for such cease-construction directive.

See Exhibit #2, for written inquiry dated October 23, 2007. Additionally, Mike Little has made numerous verbal requests and has met on site on at least three (3) occasions with Gene Layne of the Permits Division.

- 3. Provide any timetable Mike Little has for the completion of the construction.

 Mike Little can have the lines complete within 60 days barring bad weather conditions. Previously, the remaining replacement would have taken less than 30 days to complete, however, in the event a permit cannot be obtained to place the line as planned, the line must take a circuitous route which will take some additional time.
- 4. Does Mike Little have an encroachment permit to construct a pipeline on state right-of-way?

Mike Little does not currently have an encroachment permit to construct a pipeline but was proceeding with the current project based on the theory of implied easement. The pipeline had been in that location for more than fifty (50) years. And in fact, Mike Little has already replace the line in that location, but has been directed to abandon it. Mike Little has requested an application for a permit for the replacement and although the Transportation Cabinet stated in their letter that an application had been sent, it in fact has not and another request has been made.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
MIKE LITTLE GAS COMPANY, INC.

By:

HON. MIKE THOMPSON PRESIDENT AND COUNSEL Hon. Miki Thompson, #84602 Thompson Law Office 35 West 3rd Avenue, Suite 106 Williamson, WV 25661

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have served a true and exact copy of the foregoing *RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS AS ORDER BY THE COMMISSION* by facsimile to 502-564-3460 and by U. S. Mail postage prepaid to the following:

Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 502-564-3460

Dated this the 9TH day of November, 2007.

Hon. Miki Thompson, President Mike Little Gas Company, Inc.

MIKE LITTLE GAS COMPANY, INC.

P.O. Box 69 Melvin, Kentucky 41650 606 452-2475

October 23, 2007

Danl Hall
Executive Director
Kentucky Department of Transportation
109 Loraine Street
Pikeville, Kentucky 41501
fax 606 433-7791

Re: Construction for Mike Little Gas Company, Inc.

Dear Mr. Hall;

Pursuant to our conversation of this day, please forward the following information to me at your earliest convenience.

- 1. Your directive as to the continuation of pipe repair and replacement in Melvin, Floyd County Kennicky.
- 2. All the law, statutes, policies and or regulations upon which you rely in issuing your directives.
- 3. An application for a permit for the replacement and repair of gas lines at this location in Melvin, Kentucky.

Please be mindful of the fact that our pipelines have been in place for more than 50 years and it is our position that we have an easement to repair and replace said pipelines. Also, this is to advise that Mike Little Gas located its pipeline in this area at a time when the road was not at its current location and that the highway has encroached upon our implied easements in several locations and that in fact the highway has built over our lines.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please call me at 304 235-2223 or you may call my cell at 304 687-4857.

Miki Thompson

Counsel and President of MLG Co.

EXHIBIT pappies.

Error

An error occurred while processing this page. See the system log for more details.